3. Refer to the Application, Exhibit C1, Salary Changes 2021-2022.  Refer also

to the December 2021 General Ledger filed with the application in the PDF titled

“GL_12.21.pdf.”  A cross walk of the information provided is below.

Appendix B
Page 4 of 7 Case No. 2022-00404

a. Describe the nature of the incentive pay of $10,361 and provide the

authority for its issuance (i.e., written personnel policy, commission minutes, etc.).

b. State whether incentive pay should have been included in the Pro

Forma amount.

c. Explain why an assumption about capitalized labor was not

incorporated into the Pro Forma amount.

4. Refer to the Application, Exhibit C3, Health Insurance/Retirement 2021-

2022.  Refer also to the December 2021 General Ledger filed with the application in the

PDF titled “GL_12.21.pdf.”  A cross walk of the information provided is below:

a. Explain the difference between the reported general ledger HRA

FEBCO amount of $23,946 and the amount reported in Exhibit C3 on page 11 of $47,600.

b. The change in retirement of $4,821 is not self-evident from the

information provided in Exhibit C3.  Provide documentation that walks the test year

pension to the Pro Forma.

Test Year

Increase /

(Decrease) Pro Forma

Regular 363,397$   (6,742)$   356,655$

OT 9,193 445 9,637

Incentive Pay 10,361 (10,361) 0

Sub Total 382,951 (16,659) 366,292

Capitalized Labor (12,768) 12,768 0

Total 370,183$   (3,891)$   366,292$

Test (refer to

general ledger) Change

BLS

Adjustment ( ) Pro Forma

Life 1,749$   -$   1,749$

HRA FEBCO 23,946 18,054 42,000

Health 122,568 (6,638) (57,388) 58,542

Retirement 96,608 (4,821) 91,787

Total 244,871$   6,595$   (57,388)$   194,078$

Appendix B
Page 5 of 7 Case No. 2022-00404

c. State the County Employees’ Retirement System (CERS)

contribution percentage that is being used to calculate the Pro Forma Retirement cost.

5. Refer to the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority (KIA) Infrastructure Revolving

Loan Fund Conditional Commitment Letter (B22-003) filed as Exhibit G3 to the

application.  Provide attachments “A” and “B” that are referred to in the Conditional

Commitment Letter.

6. Refer to the application, Exhibit C4, Purchased Water Adjustments 2021-

2022 and to the general ledgers in aggregate.

a. The information provided states water purchases for Year 2021 were

entirely from Morehead and Mt Sterling. However, the general ledger reflects water

purchases from Frenchburg and Owingsville totaling $47,633.40 (table below). Explain

the discrepancy and state whether purchase information should be modified.

b. Explain why water purchases “At Previous Rate” of $1,030,121.06 in

Exhibit C4 do not tie to full year water purchases of $1,001,951.11 as reported in the

general ledger, and provide updated information as appropriate.

Account 610-001

Month MUPB Frenchburg Mt Sterling Owingsville Total

Jan 68,139.74 257.66 4,503.08 3,873.50 76,773.98

Feb 64,382.91 262.19 4,421.36 4,355.40 73,421.86

Mar 81,944.51 297.71 5,579.30 4,035.15 91,856.67

Apr 74,547.72 458.17 4,530.39 3,519.70 83,055.98

May 71,281.16 782.04 5,235.07 3,519.70 80,817.97

Jun 78,828.70 1,241.55 5,694.21 3,385.20 89,149.66

Jul 78,760.12 799.13 6,636.48 3,765.33 89,961.06

Aug 78,441.12 259.52 5,816.86 3,922.62 88,440.12

Sep 77,627.67 288.36 5,834.96 3,216.42 86,967.41

Oct 80,546.52 245.11 5,119.43 2,709.24 88,620.30

Nov 53,636.72 230.96 5,850.10 2,863.32 62,581.10

Dec 81,133.48 395.43 5,826.10 2,949.99 90,305.00

Total 889,270$   5,518$   65,047$   42,116$   1,001,951$

Appendix B
Page 6 of 7 Case No. 2022-00404

7. Provide the number of gallons of water purchased, the cost of purchases,

and the average cost of purchases for each supplier and in total for year to date 2022.

8. Provide the number of gallons of water sold year to date 2022.

9. Provide the number of occurrences and the dollar amount for late fees that

were assessed during the calendar years 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, and year to date

2022.

10. Provide the total amount collected for each nonrecurring charge and the

number of occurrences for each nonrecurring charge that was assessed during the